North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

Clal: Have taken: Ethnic Studies

course
All

Academic Class*

..... Freshman

..... Sophomore

..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

1: Yes 2: No Total (N)

20.6% 79.4%

9.8% 90.2%
10.4% 89.6%
21.1% 78.9%
29.9% 70.1%

20.1% 79.9%
21.3% 78.7%
15.6% 84.4%

47.3% 52.7%
24.6% 75.4%
27.8% 72.2%
17.9% 82.1%
19.7% 80.3%

5.0% 95.0%

20.7% 79.3%
18.4% 81.6%

23.6% 76.4%
22.1% 77.9%
18.1% 81.9%

23.0% 77.0%
21.0% 79.0%

21.3% 78.7%
21.3% 78.7%

20.8% 79.2%
23.2% 76.8%
24.1% 75.9%

20.3% 79.7%
26.6% 73.4%

1,505

205
317
418
565

666
794
45

91
126
72
1,125
71

20

1,467
38

229
529
282

244
785

887
141

823
164
58

1,441
64

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

3
Cla2: Impact on Neither
thinking/understanding diversity: positive
Ethnic Studies Course Mean 5: Very 4: nor 2: 1: Very

Rating positive Positive negative Negative negative Total (N)
All 41 342% 448% 18.7% 1.0% 1.3% 310
Academic Class
..... Freshman 43 40.0% 50.0% 10.0% . . 20
..... Sophomore 42 27.3% 69.7% 3.0% . . 33
..... Junior 41 375% 352% 25.0% 1.1% 1.1% 88
..... Senior 41 33.1% 44.4% 19.5% 1.2% 1.8% 169
Gender*
..... Male 3.9 239% 46.3% 26.1% 1.5% 2.2% 134
..... Female 43 41.4% 44.4% 13.0% 0.6% 0.6% 169
....Transgender/Non-binary 44 57.1% 28.6% 14.3% . . 7
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black 43 48.8% 37.2% 11.6% 2.3% . 43
..... Asian 43 38.7% 51.6% 9.7% . . 31
..... Hispanic/Latino 42 40.0% 45.0%  10.0% 5.0% . 20
..... White/Caucasian 40 28.9% 46.8% 21.9% 0.5% 2.0% 201
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 4.3 50.0% 28.6% 21.4% . . 14
..... Other/Unknown 3.0 . . 100.0% . . 1
Residency
..... U.S. resident 41 33.7% 455% 18.5% 1.0% 1.3% 303
..... International student 43 57.1% 14.3% 28.6% . . 7
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 42 42.6% 37.0% 185% . 1.9% 54
..... Middle class 41 342% 47.0% 16.2% 0.9% 1.7% 117
..... Upper middle/Upper class 40 29.4% 51.0% 15.7% 2.0% 2.0% 51
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 41 33.9% 48.2% 16.1% . 1.8% 56
..... Not first generation 41 35.8% 44.8% 16.4% 1.2% 1.8% 165
Sexual Orientation
..... Heterosexual or straight 41 34.4% 46.6% 16.4% 0.5% 2.1% 189
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 41 36.7% 43.3% 16.7% 3.3% . 30
Disability Status
..... No disability 42 36.3% 46.8% 14.6% 1.2% 1.2% 171
..... Disability 4.1 342% 447% 18.4% . 2.6% 38
....Prefer not to answer 3.7 28.6% 28.6% 35.7% . 7.1% 14
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 41 324% 46.1% 19.1% 1.0% 1.4% 293
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 45 64.7% 23.5% 11.8% . . 17

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C1b1: Have taken:

Women's/Gender Studies course 1: Yes 2: No Total (N)

All

Academic Class*
..... Freshman

..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

15.4% 84.6%

2.4% 97.6%
7.3% 92.7%
13.4% 86.6%
26.2% 73.8%

9.9% 90.1%
19.8% 80.2%
20.0% 80.0%

23.3% 76.7%
10.3% 89.7%
22.2% 77.8%
14.9% 85.1%
13.9% 86.1%
20.0% 80.0%

15.5% 84.5%
13.2% 86.8%

15.7% 84.3%
15.5% 84.5%
16.0% 84.0%

15.2% 84.8%
16.1% 83.9%

15.3% 84.7%
18.4% 81.6%

16.0% 84.0%
14.2% 85.8%
13.8% 86.2%

15.5% 84.5%
14.1% 85.9%

1,504

206
317
417
564

666
793
45

90
126
72
1,124
72

20

1,466
38

229
528
282

244
784

886
141

824
162
58

1,440
64

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

3
C1b2: Impact on Neither
thinking/understanding diversity: positive
Women's/Gender Studies course Mean 5: Very 4: nor 2: 1: Very

Rating positive Positive negative Negative negative Total (N)
All 41 39.7% 40.9% 11.6% 4.3% 3.4% 232
Academic Class
..... Freshman 46 60.0% 40.0% . . . 5
..... Sophomore 43 47.8% 39.1% 8.7% 4.3% . 23
..... Junior 4.1 482% 32.1% 10.7% 3.6% 5.4% 56
..... Senior 40 345% 446% 12.8% 4.7% 3.4% 148
Gender*
..... Male 3.7 30.3% 34.8% 21.2% 6.1% 7.6% 66
..... Female 4.3 43.3% 44.6% 7.6% 3.2% 1.3% 157
....Transgender/Non-binary 38 444% 222% 11.1% 11.1% 11.1% 9
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black 46 66.7% 28.6% . 4.8% . 21
..... Asian 4.4 46.2% 46.2% 7.7% . . 13
..... Hispanic/Latino 45 50.0% 50.0% . . . 16
..... White/Caucasian 40 345% 41.1% 14.9% 4.8% 4.8% 168
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 40 30.0% 50.0% 10.0%  10.0% . 10
..... Other/Unknown 48 75.0% 25.0% . . . 4
Residency
..... U.S. resident 4.1 39.6% 40.5% 11.9% 4.4% 3.5% 227
..... International student 44 40.0% 60.0% . . . 5
Socioeconomic Background*
..... Poor/Working class 43 55.6% 25.0% 8.3% 11.1% . 36
..... Middle class 42 37.8% 48.8% 9.8% 1.2% 2.4% 82
..... Upper middle/Upper class 40 422% 31.1% 20.0% 2.2% 4.4% 45
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 43 514% 37.8% 5.4% 2.7% 2.7% 37
..... Not first generation 4.1 405% 38.9% 14.3% 4.0% 2.4% 126
Sexual Orientation
..... Heterosexual or straight 41 39.7% 41.2% 12.5% 4.4% 2.2% 136
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 43 57.7% 26.9% 11.5% . 3.8% 26
Disability Status
..... No disability 42 424% 41.7% 9.8% 3.0% 3.0% 132
..... Disability 40 435% 21.7% 26.1% 8.7% . 23
....Prefer not to answer 44 50.0% 37.5% 12.5% . . 8
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 41 395% 41.3% 11.7% 4.5% 3.1% 223
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 40 444% 33.3% 11.1% .o 11.1% 9

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

Clcl: Have taken: Religious

Studies course
All
Academic Class*
..... Freshman
..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

1: Yes 2: No Total (N)

14.8% 85.2%

5.4% 94.6%
11.0% 89.0%
15.8% 84.2%
19.5% 80.5%

14.7% 85.3%
14.3% 85.7%
24.4% 75.6%

15.6% 84.4%
13.5% 86.5%
26.4% 73.6%
14.4% 85.6%
11.1% 88.9%
10.0% 90.0%

14.7% 85.3%
15.8% 84.2%

16.6% 83.4%
13.9% 86.1%
13.8% 86.2%

13.9% 86.1%
14.8% 85.2%

14.4% 85.6%
13.5% 86.5%

13.5% 86.5%
19.3% 80.7%
13.8% 86.2%

14.6% 85.4%
18.8% 81.3%

1,503

205
317
417
564

666
792
45

90
126
72
1,123
72

20

1,465
38

229
527
282

244
783

885
141

824
161
58

1,439
64

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

3
Clc2: Impact on Neither
thinking/understanding diversity: positive
Religious Studies course Mean 5: Very 4: nor 2: 1: Very

Rating positive Positive negative Negative negative Total (N)
All 40 335% 41.6% 21.7% 1.8% 1.4% 221
Academic Class
..... Freshman 43 455% 36.4% 18.2% . . 11
..... Sophomore 42 324% 52.9% 14.7% . . 34
..... Junior 41 37.9% 379% 19.7% 3.0% 1.5% 66
..... Senior 40 30.0% 40.9% 25.5% 1.8% 1.8% 110
Gender
..... Male 3.9 309% 40.2% 23.7% 2.1% 3.1% 97
..... Female 41 36.3% 43.4% 18.6% 1.8% . 113
....Transgender/Non-binary 39 273% 36.4% 36.4% . . 11
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black 41 357% 42.9% 21.4% . . 14
..... Asian 42 353% 529% 11.8% . . 17
..... Hispanic/Latino 41 26.3% 52.6% 21.1% . . 19
..... White/Caucasian 40 34.8% 385% 23.6% 1.2% 1.9% 161
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 3.8 125% 625% 125% 12.5% . 8
..... Other/Unknown 3.5 50.0% . . 50.0% . 2
Residency
..... U.S. resident 40 335% 40.9% 22.3% 1.9% 1.4% 215
..... International student 43 333% 66.7% . . . 6
Socioeconomic Background*
..... Poor/Working class 39 36.8% 26.3% 26.3% 10.5% . 38
..... Middle class 41 32.9% 46.6% 19.2% . 1.4% 73
..... Upper middle/Upper class 43 46.2% 33.3% 20.5% . . 39
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 39 324% 265% 35.3% 5.9% . 34
..... Not first generation 42 38.8% 41.4% 17.2% 1.7% 0.9% 116
Sexual Orientation
..... Heterosexual or straight 41 38.6% 37.0% 20.5% 3.1% 0.8% 127
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 42 36.8% 42.1% 21.1% . . 19
Disability Status
..... No disability 41 37.8% 36.9% 22.5% 1.8% 0.9% 111
..... Disability 41 355% 452% 16.1% 3.2% . 31
....Prefer not to answer 39 375% 25.0% 25.0% 12.5% . 8
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 41 34.0% 42.6% 20.1% 1.9% 1.4% 209
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 3.8 25.0% 25.0% 50.0% . . 12

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C1d1: Have taken: Course
satisfying the US Diversity

requirement 1: Yes 2: No Total (N)
All 64.0% 36.0% 1,510
Academic Class*
..... Freshman 35.3% 64.7% 207
..... Sophomore 49.8% 50.2% 317
..... Junior 64.9% 35.1% 419
..... Senior 81.7% 18.3% 567
Gender*
..... Male 59.5% 40.5% 669
..... Female 67.7% 32.3% 796
....Transgender/Non-binary 64.4% 35.6% 45
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black 75.8% 24.2% 91
..... Asian 54.0% 46.0% 126
..... Hispanic/Latino 75.0% 25.0% 72
..... White/Caucasian 63.6% 36.4% 1,129
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 65.3% 34.7% 72
..... Other/Unknown 50.0% 50.0% 20
Residency*
..... U.S. resident 64.6% 35.4% 1,472
..... International student 39.5% 60.5% 38
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 64.5% 35.5% 231
..... Middle class 64.7% 35.3% 530
..... Upper middle/Upper class 68.6% 31.4% 283
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 66.3% 33.7% 246
..... Not first generation 65.9% 34.1% 787
Sexual Orientation*
..... Heterosexual or straight 64.3% 35.7% 890
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 73.0% 27.0% 141
Disability Status
..... No disability 66.5% 33.5% 826
..... Disability 64.0% 36.0% 164
....Prefer not to answer 54.2% 45.8% 59
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 63.9% 36.1% 1,444
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 65.2% 34.8% 66

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

o Cld2: Impaqt on . Ne?t:her
thinking/understanding diversity: QL
Course satisfying the US Diversity . . positive . .
requirement Megn o \(gry 4 nor Z . - Ve.ry

Rating positive Positive negative Negative negative Total (N)
All 39 21.9% 48.0% 27.2% 1.7% 1.3% 957
Academic Class
..... Freshman 39 192% 54.8% 23.3% . 2.7% 73
..... Sophomore 39 21.7% 47.1%  28.7% 1.9% 0.6% 157
..... Junior 39 224% 50.4% 24.6% 1.9% 0.7% 268
..... Senior 39 222% 458% 28.8% 1.7% 1.5% 459
Gender*
..... Male 37 16.3% 46.7% 32.1% 2.0% 2.8% 392
..... Female 40 259% 49.4% 23.5% 1.1% . 536
....Transgender/Non-binary 3.7 241% 37.9% 27.6% 6.9% 3.4% 29
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black 43 424% 43.9% 12.1% 1.5% . 66
..... Asian 41 27.9% 58.8% 13.2% . . 68
..... Hispanic/Latino 41 33.3% 48.1% 18.5% . . 54
..... White/Caucasian 3.8 184% 47.8% 30.8% 1.4% 1.7% 712
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 39 27.7% 404% 21.3%  10.6% . 47
..... Other/Unknown 3.7 10.0% 50.0%  40.0% . . 10
Residency
..... U.S. resident 39 21.7% 48.0% 27.4% 1.7% 1.3% 942
..... International student 43 40.0% 46.7% 13.3% . . 15
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 40 30.2% 41.6% 25.5% 2.0% 0.7% 149
..... Middle class 39 238% 49.3% 22.9% 2.6% 1.5% 341
..... Upper middle/Upper class 3.8 20.1% 46.9% 30.9% 0.5% 1.5% 194
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 40 27.2% 46.9% 24.1% 1.2% 0.6% 162
..... Not first generation 39 232% 47.1% 26.3% 1.9% 1.5% 518
Sexual Orientation
..... Heterosexual or straight 39 235% 481% 25.1% 2.1% 1.2% 570
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 40 282% 41.7% 29.1% . 1.0% 103
Disability Status
..... No disability 39 236% 47.9% 25.4% 1.8% 1.3% 547
..... Disability 40 26.7% 45.7% 25.7% 1.9% . 105
....Prefer not to answer 3.7 25.0% 344% 31.3% 3.1% 6.3% 32
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 39 215% 48.7% 26.8% 1.7% 1.2% 915
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 39 31.0% 31.0% 35.7% . 2.4% 42

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C2: Number of classes with

1. A

diversity issues clearly integrated 0: None few 2: Some 3: Most

All

Academic Class*
..... Freshman

..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student
..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status*

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer

Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

11.8% 47.0%

16.3% 51.4%
13.9% 51.3%
12.2% 44.3%
8.7% 45.0%

14.2% 50.8%
9.3% 43.9%
20.0% 44.4%

10.0% 50.0%
13.5% 46.0%
6.8% 38.4%
12.1% 47.5%
12.5% 48.6%
10.5% 36.8%

11.6% 47.2%
18.4% 36.8%

12.1% 45.3%
9.1% 45.1%
9.2% 49.8%

9.3% 43.3%
9.7% 47.8%

9.2% 46.5%
10.6% 48.9%

8.6% 47.4%
12.2% 43.3%
20.3% 42.4%

11.5% 47.5%
19.7% 36.4%

26.5%

21.6%
23.4%
28.2%
28.8%

24.1%
28.9%
20.0%

23.3%
26.2%
37.0%
26.0%
26.4%
36.8%

26.4%
31.6%

25.9%
30.4%
26.5%

31.2%
27.2%

29.0%
23.4%

29.0%
25.0%
25.4%

26.6%
24.2%

11.6%

7.7%
8.9%
11.5%
14.7%

8.2%
14.5%
11.1%

11.1%
10.3%
11.0%
12.0%

8.3%
15.8%

11.6%
10.5%

11.2%
12.1%
11.7%

11.3%
11.9%

11.7%
13.5%

11.0%
17.1%
8.5%

11.5%
15.2%

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning

Page 9

4: All Total (N)
3.1% 1,507
2.9% 208
2.5% 316
3.8% 418
2.8% 565
2.5% 667
3.4% 795
4.4% 45
5.6% 90
4.0% 126
6.8% 73
2.5% 1,127
4.2% 72

19
3.1% 1,469
2.6% 38
5.6% 232
3.4% 530
2.8% 283
4.9% 247
3.4% 787
3.7% 891
3.5% 141
4.0% 827
2.4% 164
3.4% 59
3.0% 1,441
4.5% 66



North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

3
Neither
C3: Impact of courses on thinking positive
about/understanding of diversity 5: Very 4: nor 2: 1: Very

Mean positive Positive negative Negative negative
Rating impact impact impact impact impact Total (N)

All 3.8 17.6% 525% 27.4% 1.8% 0.8% 1,327
Academic Class

..... Freshman 3.8 155% 56.3% 24.7% 3.4% . 174
..... Sophomore 3.8 148% 50.2% 32.8% 1.1% 1.1% 271
..... Junior 39 194% 53.0% 25.4% 1.6% 0.5% 366
..... Senior 3.9 184% 52.1% 26.7% 1.7% 1.0% 516
Gender*

..... Male 37 121% 48.8% 35.3% 3.0% 0.9% 570
..... Female 40 21.8% 56.3% 20.9% 0.7% 0.3% 721
....Transgender/Non-binary 35 194% 36.1% 30.6% 5.6% 8.3% 36
Race/Ethnicity*

..... African American/Black 4.0 27.2% 48.1% 19.8% 4.9% . 81
..... Asian 40 18.3% 59.6% 21.1% 0.9% . 109
..... Hispanic/Latino 41 36.8% 36.8% 25.0% . 1.5% 68
..... White/Caucasian 3.8 154% 53.7% 28.3% 1.7% 0.9% 989
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 39 222% 47.6% 27.0% 3.2% . 63
..... Other/Unknown 3.4 . 412% 58.8% . . 17
Residency

..... U.S. resident 3.8 174% 525% 27.6% 1.7% 0.8% 1,296
..... International student 39 226% 54.8% 16.1% 6.5% . 31
Socioeconomic Background*

..... Poor/Working class 3.8 23.0% 451% 26.0% 3.9% 2.0% 204
..... Middle class 3.9 183% 57.5% 22.2% 1.5% 0.6% 482
..... Upper middle/Upper class 39 16.0% 56.4% 26.5% 0.8% 0.4% 257
First Generation College Student

..... First generation college student 39 23.7% 52.7% 19.6% 2.7% 1.3% 224
..... Not first generation 39 16.9% 55.3%  25.6% 1.5% 0.7% 711
Sexual Orientation*

..... Heterosexual or straight 39 16.8% 56.4% 24.4% 1.9% 0.6% 809
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 40 30.2% 46.0% 20.6% 0.8% 2.4% 126
Disability Status*

..... No disability 39 17.7% 57.0% 22.9% 1.6% 0.8% 756
..... Disability 39 257% 424% 29.2% 1.4% 1.4% 144
....Prefer not to answer 3.7 149% 48.9%  29.8% 6.4% . 47
Age

..... Traditional (18-27) 3.8 17.2% 53.3% 27.0% 1.7% 0.8% 1,274
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 3.8 264% 34.0% 35.8% 3.8% . 53

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

3
_ C_4: Parti_cipation in e (RNO Fglr”
diversity/multicultural events 0 three | more

Never 1: Once times times Total (N)
All 35.8% 17.3% 30.3% 16.6% 1,500
Academic Class*
..... Freshman 37.0% 19.2% 28.8% 14.9% 208
..... Sophomore 37.7% 20.8% 31.0% 10.5% 313
..... Junior 38.2% 13.5% 29.8% 18.5% 416
..... Senior 325% 17.4% 30.9% 19.2% 563
Gender*
..... Male 43.6% 17.0% 28.5% 10.9% 663
..... Female 28.8% 17.3% 32.8% 21.2% 793
....Transgender/Non-binary 455% 20.5% 13.6% 20.5% 44
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black 8.9% 6.7% 23.3% 61.1% 90
..... Asian 27.0% 11.9% 38.9% 22.2% 126
..... Hispanic/Latino 19.7% 5.6% 32.4% 42.3% 71
..... White/Caucasian 40.9% 19.0% 29.3% 10.7% 1,121
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 15.3% 25.0% 40.3% 19.4% 72
..... Other/Unknown 55.0% 15.0% 20.0% 10.0% 20
Residency
.....U.S. resident 36.0% 17.5% 30.0% 16.4% 1,462
..... International student 26.3% 7.9% 42.1% 23.7% 38
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 18.2% 18.6% 38.5% 24.7% 231
..... Middle class 19.3% 21.4% 38.8% 20.6% 529
..... Upper middle/Upper class 17.0% 25.4% 38.2% 19.4% 283
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 22.5% 18.4% 36.5% 22.5% 244
..... Not first generation 17.0% 23.1% 39.3% 20.6% 788
Sexual Orientation*
..... Heterosexual or straight 18.4% 22.0% 39.9% 19.7% 890
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 13.6% 22.1% 31.4% 32.9% 140
Disability Status
..... No disability 19.0% 20.4% 38.8% 21.8% 825
..... Disability 13.5% 27.6% 39.3% 19.6% 163
....Prefer not to answer 23.3% 26.7% 31.7% 18.3% 60
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 35.2% 17.5% 30.5% 16.8% 1,434
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 48.5% 12.1% 27.3% 12.1% 66

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C5a: Reasons for participating:

Broaden understanding/awareness 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

All 60.4% 39.6% 963
Academic Class

..... Freshman 64.9% 35.1% 131
..... Sophomore 61.0% 39.0% 195
..... Junior 58.4% 41.6% 257
..... Senior 60.0% 40.0% 380
Gender

..... Male 57.0% 43.0% 374
..... Female 62.1% 37.9% 565
....Transgender/Non-binary 75.0% 25.0% 24
Race/Ethnicity*

..... African American/Black 64.6% 35.4% 82
..... Asian 66.3% 33.7% 92
..... Hispanic/Latino 73.7% 26.3% 57
..... White/Caucasian 56.8% 43.2% 662
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 73.8% 26.2% 61
..... Other/Unknown 55.6% 44.4% 9
Residency

..... U.S. resident 60.1% 39.9% 935
..... International student 71.4% 28.6% 28
Socioeconomic Background

..... Poor/Working class 66.7% 33.3% 189
..... Middle class 61.1% 38.9% 427
..... Upper middle/Upper class 57.9% 42.1% 235
First Generation College Student

..... First generation college student 63.0% 37.0% 189
..... Not first generation 60.9% 39.1% 654
Sexual Orientation*

..... Heterosexual or straight 60.1% 39.9% 726
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 70.2% 29.8% 121
Disability Status

..... No disability 61.1% 38.9% 668
..... Disability 64.5% 35.5% 141
....Prefer not to answer 58.7% 41.3% 46
Age

..... Traditional (18-27) 60.8% 39.2% 929
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 50.0% 50.0% 34

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C5b: Reasons for participating:

Interact with others

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

All 70.2% 29.8% 963
Academic Class

..... Freshman 74.0% 26.0% 131
..... Sophomore 66.2% 33.8% 195
..... Junior 71.6% 28.4% 257
..... Senior 70.0% 30.0% 380
Gender

..... Male 69.3% 30.7% 374
..... Female 70.4% 29.6% 565
....Transgender/Non-binary 79.2% 20.8% 24
Race/Ethnicity*

..... African American/Black 90.2% 9.8% 82
..... Asian 85.9% 14.1% 92
..... Hispanic/Latino 84.2% 15.8% 57
..... White/Caucasian 63.6% 36.4% 662
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 75.4% 24.6% 61
..... Other/Unknown 88.9% 11.1% 9
Residency

..... U.S. resident 69.8% 30.2% 935
..... International student 82.1% 17.9% 28
Socioeconomic Background*

..... Poor/Working class 74.6% 25.4% 189
..... Middle class 72.4% 27.6% 427
..... Upper middle/Upper class 64.7% 35.3% 235
First Generation College Student

..... First generation college student  74.1% 25.9% 189
..... Not first generation 69.4% 30.6% 654
Sexual Orientation*

..... Heterosexual or straight 68.6% 31.4% 726
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 85.1% 14.9% 121
Disability Status

..... No disability 70.7% 29.3% 668
..... Disability 71.6% 28.4% 141
....Prefer not to answer 71.7% 28.3% 46
Age

..... Traditional (18-27) 70.6% 29.4% 929
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 58.8% 41.2% 34

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C5c: Reasons for participating:
Support organization/friends in

organization
All
Academic Class*
..... Freshman
..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation*

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

62.5% 37.5%

54.2% 45.8%
53.8% 46.2%
66.1% 33.9%
67.4% 32.6%

55.9% 44.1%
66.7% 33.3%
66.7% 33.3%

84.1% 15.9%
70.7% 29.3%
75.4% 24.6%
59.1% 40.9%
49.2% 50.8%
44.4% 55.6%

62.8% 37.2%
53.6% 46.4%

64.0% 36.0%
61.4% 38.6%
68.5% 31.5%

60.8% 39.2%
64.4% 35.6%

61.8% 38.2%
76.0% 24.0%

63.9% 36.1%
66.0% 34.0%
56.5% 43.5%

63.1% 36.9%
47.1% 52.9%

963

131
195
257
380

374
565
24

82
92
57
662
61
9

935
28

189
427
235

189
654

726
121

668
141
46

929
34

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C5d: Reasons for participating:
Required/encouraged to go for

class or work 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)
All 44.7% 55.3% 963
Academic Class
..... Freshman 46.6% 53.4% 131
..... Sophomore 44.1% 55.9% 195
..... Junior 45.5% 54.5% 257
..... Senior 43.7% 56.3% 380
Gender*
..... Male 41.2% 58.8% 374
..... Female 48.1% 51.9% 565
....Transgender/Non-binary 16.7% 83.3% 24
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black 30.5% 69.5% 82
..... Asian 29.3% 70.7% 92
..... Hispanic/Latino 38.6% 61.4% 57
..... White/Caucasian 49.8% 50.2% 662
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 37.7% 62.3% 61
..... Other/Unknown 33.3% 66.7% 9
Residency*
..... U.S. resident 45.3% 54.7% 935
..... International student 21.4% 78.6% 28
Socioeconomic Background*
..... Poor/Working class 38.6% 61.4% 189
..... Middle class 42.2% 57.8% 427
..... Upper middle/Upper class 52.3% 47.7% 235
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 41.3% 58.7% 189
..... Not first generation 45.3% 54.7% 654
Sexual Orientation*
..... Heterosexual or straight 47.0% 53.0% 726
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 27.3% 72.7% 121
Disability Status
..... No disability 44.5% 55.5% 668
..... Disability 45.4% 54.6% 141
....Prefer not to answer 34.8% 65.2% 46
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 44.3% 55.7% 929
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 52.9% 47.1% 34

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C5e: Reasons for participating:

Prof development

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

All 25.5% 74.5% 963
Academic Class

..... Freshman 29.8% 70.2% 131
..... Sophomore 20.0% 80.0% 195
..... Junior 27.2% 72.8% 257
..... Senior 25.8% 74.2% 380
Gender

..... Male 24.3% 75.7% 374
..... Female 26.5% 73.5% 565
....Transgender/Non-binary 20.8% 79.2% 24
Race/Ethnicity

..... African American/Black 28.0% 72.0% 82
..... Asian 17.4% 82.6% 92
..... Hispanic/Latino 35.1% 64.9% 57
..... White/Caucasian 25.1% 74.9% 662
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 29.5% 70.5% 61
..... Other/Unknown 33.3% 66.7% 9
Residency

..... U.S. resident 25.3% 74.7% 935
..... International student 32.1% 67.9% 28
Socioeconomic Background

..... Poor/Working class 22.2% 77.8% 189
..... Middle class 26.0% 74.0% 427
..... Upper middle/Upper class 25.5% 74.5% 235
First Generation College Student

..... First generation college student 25.9% 74.1% 189
..... Not first generation 24.3% 75.7% 654
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight 26.3% 73.7% 726
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 19.0% 81.0% 121
Disability Status

..... No disability 25.4% 74.6% 668
..... Disability 26.2% 73.8% 141
....Prefer not to answer 17.4% 82.6% 46
Age*

..... Traditional (18-27) 24.9% 75.1% 929
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 44.1% 55.9% 34

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C5f: Reasons for participating:
Entertainment/enjoyment

All

Academic Class
..... Freshman
..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background*
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation*

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

55.3% 44.7%

58.0% 42.0%
50.3% 49.7%
54.9% 45.1%
57.4% 42.6%

49.5% 50.5%
58.8% 41.2%
66.7% 33.3%

76.8% 23.2%
66.3% 33.7%
68.4% 31.6%
49.1% 50.9%
63.9% 36.1%
66.7% 33.3%

55.5% 44.5%
50.0% 50.0%

61.4% 38.6%
57.8% 42.2%
48.5% 51.5%

58.7% 41.3%
54.9% 45.1%

54.5% 45.5%
66.9% 33.1%

57.5% 42.5%
52.5% 47.5%
50.0% 50.0%

55.3% 44.7%
55.9% 44.1%

963

131
195
257
380

374
565
24

82
92
57
662
61
9

935
28

189
427
235

189
654

726
121

668
141
46

929
34

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C5g: Reasons for participating:
affirm some aspect(s) of my

identity
All
Academic Class
..... Freshman
..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency*

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background*
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation*

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

18.7% 81.3%

19.8% 80.2%
13.8% 86.2%
19.5% 80.5%
20.3% 79.7%

14.4% 85.6%
19.8% 80.2%
58.3% 41.7%

50.0% 50.0%
21.7% 78.3%
50.9% 49.1%
11.3% 88.7%
19.7% 80.3%
33.3% 66.7%

18.2% 81.8%
35.7% 64.3%

30.2% 69.8%
15.7% 84.3%
14.0% 86.0%

22.2% 77.8%
17.3% 82.7%

13.5% 86.5%
46.3% 53.7%

17.5% 82.5%
24.1% 75.9%
15.2% 84.8%

18.7% 81.3%
17.6% 82.4%

963

131
195
257
380

374
565
24

82
92
57
662
61
9

935
28

189
427
235

189
654

726
121

668
141
46

929
34

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C5h: Reasons for participating:

Other 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)
All 3.8% 96.2% 963
Academic Class
..... Freshman 4.6% 95.4% 131
..... Sophomore 2.1% 97.9% 195
..... Junior 5.8% 94.2% 257
..... Senior 3.2% 96.8% 380
Gender
..... Male 5.3% 94.7% 374
..... Female 3.0% 97.0% 565
....Transgender/Non-binary . 100.0% 24
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black 2.4% 97.6% 82
..... Asian 1.1% 98.9% 92
..... Hispanic/Latino 1.8% 98.2% 57
..... White/Caucasian 4.7% 95.3% 662
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 3.3% 96.7% 61
..... Other/Unknown .. 100.0% 9
Residency
..... U.S. resident 3.7% 96.3% 935
..... International student 7.1% 92.9% 28
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 3.7% 96.3% 189
..... Middle class 4.0% 96.0% 427
..... Upper middle/Upper class 3.4% 96.6% 235
First Generation College Student*
..... First generation college student  0.5% 99.5% 189
..... Not first generation 4.6% 95.4% 654
Sexual Orientation
..... Heterosexual or straight 4.1% 95.9% 726
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 25% 97.5% 121
Disability Status
..... No disability 3.1% 96.9% 668
..... Disability 57% 94.3% 141
....Prefer not to answer 8.7% 91.3% 46
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 3.9% 96.1% 929
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 29% 97.1% 34

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7a: Reasons for not participating:

Not aware 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)
All 59.8% 40.2% 537
Academic Class
..... Freshman 57.1% 42.9% 77
..... Sophomore 64.4% 35.6% 118
..... Junior 56.6% 43.4% 159
..... Senior 60.7% 39.3% 183
Gender*
..... Male 57.1% 42.9% 289
..... Female 68.4% 31.6% 228
....Transgender/Non-binary . 100.0% 20
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black 87.5% 12.5% 8
..... Asian 67.6% 32.4% 34
..... Hispanic/Latino 42.9% 57.1% 14
..... White/Caucasian 58.6% 41.4% 459
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 63.6% 36.4% 11
..... Other/Unknown 81.8% 18.2% 11
Residency
..... U.S. resident 59.6% 40.4% 527
..... International student 70.0% 30.0% 10
Socioeconomic Background*
..... Poor/Working class . 100.0% 42
..... Middle class . 100.0% 102
..... Upper middle/Upper class . 100.0% 48
First Generation College Student*
..... First generation college student . 100.0% 55
..... Not first generation . 100.0% 134
Sexual Orientation*
..... Heterosexual or straight . 100.0% 164
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual . 100.0% 19
Disability Status*
..... No disability . 100.0% 157
..... Disability . 100.0% 22
....Prefer not to answer . 100.0% 14
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 60.8% 39.2% 505
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 43.8% 56.3% 32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7b: Reasons for not participating:
Event has nothing to do with me

All

Academic Class
..... Freshman
..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background*
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age*

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

54.7% 45.3%

55.8% 44.2%
57.6% 42.4%
48.4% 51.6%
57.9% 42.1%

56.7% 43.3%
50.9% 49.1%
70.0% 30.0%

12.5% 87.5%
52.9% 47.1%
50.0% 50.0%
56.0% 44.0%
54.5% 45.5%
45.5% 54.5%

55.2% 44.8%
30.0% 70.0%

54.8% 45.2%
57.8% 42.2%
33.3% 66.7%

56.4% 43.6%
50.0% 50.0%

50.6% 49.4%
52.6% 47.4%

49.7% 50.3%
54.5% 45.5%
64.3% 35.7%

56.8% 43.2%
21.9% 78.1%

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

537

77
118
159
183

289
228
20

34
14
459
11
11

527
10

42
102
48

55
134

164
19

157
22
14

505
32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7c: Reasons for not participating:

Not enough time

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

All 66.9% 33.1% 537
Academic Class

..... Freshman 55.8% 44.2% 77
..... Sophomore 65.3% 34.7% 118
..... Junior 71.1% 28.9% 159
..... Senior 68.9% 31.1% 183
Gender*

..... Male 61.6% 38.4% 289
..... Female 74.6% 25.4% 228
....Transgender/Non-binary 55.0% 45.0% 20
Race/Ethnicity

..... African American/Black 62.5% 37.5% 8
..... Asian 61.8% 38.2% 34
..... Hispanic/Latino 57.1% 42.9% 14
..... White/Caucasian 66.9% 33.1% 459
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 63.6% 36.4% 11
..... Other/Unknown 100.0% 11
Residency*

.....U.S. resident 67.6% 32.4% 527
..... International student 30.0% 70.0% 10
Socioeconomic Background

..... Poor/Working class 57.1% 42.9% 42
..... Middle class 64.7% 35.3% 102
..... Upper middle/Upper class 66.7% 33.3% 48
First Generation College Student

..... First generation college student = 60.0% 40.0% 55
..... Not first generation 65.7% 34.3% 134
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight 64.6% 35.4% 164
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 63.2% 36.8% 19
Disability Status

..... No disability 65.0% 35.0% 157
..... Disability 63.6% 36.4% 22
....Prefer not to answer 50.0% 50.0% 14
Age

..... Traditional (18-27) 66.3% 33.7% 505
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 75.0% 25.0% 32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7d: Reasons for not participating:
Not convenient for schedule 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

All 63.7% 36.3% 537
Academic Class

..... Freshman 59.7% 40.3% 77
..... Sophomore 59.3% 40.7% 118
..... Junior 66.0% 34.0% 159
..... Senior 66.1% 33.9% 183
Gender*

..... Male 56.1% 43.9% 289
..... Female 74.6% 25.4% 228
....Transgender/Non-binary 50.0% 50.0% 20
Race/Ethnicity

..... African American/Black 62.5% 37.5% 8
..... Asian 58.8% 41.2% 34
..... Hispanic/Latino 57.1% 42.9% 14
..... White/Caucasian 63.4% 36.6% 459
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 72.7% 27.3% 11
..... Other/Unknown 90.9% 9.1% 11
Residency*

..... U.S. resident 64.5% 35.5% 527
..... International student 20.0% 80.0% 10
Socioeconomic Background

..... Poor/Working class 54.8% 45.2% 42
..... Middle class 56.9% 43.1% 102
..... Upper middle/Upper class 54.2% 45.8% 48
First Generation College Student

..... First generation college student 50.9% 49.1% 55
..... Not first generation 58.2% 41.8% 134
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight 56.1% 43.9% 164
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 57.9% 42.1% 19
Disability Status

..... No disability 58.0% 42.0% 157
..... Disability 40.9% 59.1% 22
....Prefer not to answer 50.0% 50.0% 14
Age

..... Traditional (18-27) 64.2% 35.8% 505
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 56.3% 43.8% 32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University

2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)

Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7e: Reasons for not participating:

Uncomfortable
All
Academic Class
..... Freshman
..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

17.3% 82.7%

19.5% 80.5%
16.1% 83.9%
18.2% 81.8%
16.4% 83.6%

19.4% 80.6%
13.6% 86.4%
30.0% 70.0%

12.5% 87.5%
14.7% 85.3%
14.3% 85.7%
17.0% 83.0%
36.4% 63.6%
27.3% 72.7%

17.1% 82.9%
30.0% 70.0%

23.8% 76.2%
18.6% 81.4%
14.6% 85.4%

21.8% 78.2%
17.2% 82.8%

16.5% 83.5%
31.6% 68.4%

17.8% 82.2%
18.2% 81.8%
35.7% 64.3%

18.0% 82.0%
6.3% 93.8%

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

537

77
118
159
183

289
228
20

34
14
459
11
11

527
10

42
102
48

55
134

164
19

157
22
14

505
32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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North Carolina State University
2015 Campus Climate Survey (Undergraduate Students)
Section C: Multicultural Activities on Campus
Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7f: Reasons for not participating:

Friends do not participate 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)
All 41.7% 58.3% 537
Academic Class
..... Freshman 40.3% 59.7% 77
..... Sophomore 42.4% 57.6% 118
..... Junior 38.4% 61.6% 159
..... Senior 44.8% 55.2% 183
Gender
..... Male 40.5% 59.5% 289
..... Female 44.3% 55.7% 228
....Transgender/Non-binary 30.0% 70.0% 20
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black . 100.0% 8
..... Asian 38.2% 61.8% 34
..... Hispanic/Latino 50.0% 50.0% 14
..... White/Caucasian 41.8% 58.2% 459
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 455% 54.5% 11
..... Other/Unknown 63.6% 36.4% 11
Residency
..... U.S. resident 41.7% 58.3% 527
..... International student 40.0% 60.0% 10
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 26.2% 73.8% 42
..... Middle class 32.4% 67.6% 102
..... Upper middle/Upper class 37.5% 62.5% 48
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 40.0% 60.0% 55
..... Not first generation 30.6% 69.4% 134
Sexual Orientation
..... Heterosexual or straight 31.1% 68.9% 164
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 47.4% 52.6% 19
Disability Status
..... No disability 34.4% 65.6% 157
..... Disability 27.3% T72.7% 22
....Prefer not to answer 21.4% 78.6% 14
Age*
..... Traditional (18-27) 43.8% 56.2% 505
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 9.4% 90.6% 32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7g: Reasons for not participating:

Uninteresting topic
All
Academic Class
..... Freshman
..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency*

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

46.7% 53.3%

48.1% 51.9%
45.8% 54.2%
39.6% 60.4%
53.0% 47.0%

54.0% 46.0%
35.1% 64.9%
75.0% 25.0%

25.0% 75.0%
29.4% 70.6%
42.9% 57.1%
48.6% 51.4%
54.5% 45.5%
36.4% 63.6%

47.4% 52.6%
10.0% 90.0%

50.0% 50.0%
52.0% 48.0%
54.2% 45.8%

45.5% 54.5%
54.5% 45.5%

51.2% 48.8%
47.4% 52.6%

53.5% 46.5%
45.5% 54.5%
50.0% 50.0%

47.7% 52.3%
31.3% 68.8%

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

537

77
118
159
183

289
228
20

34
14
459
11
11

527
10

42
102
48

55
134

164
19

157
22
14

505
32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7h: Reasons for not participating:

Location
All
Academic Class
..... Freshman
..... Sophomore
..... Junior

....Transgender/Non-binary
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black

..... Hispanic/Latino

..... White/Caucasian

..... Multiple races/ethnicities
..... Other/Unknown
Residency

..... U.S. resident

..... International student
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class

..... Middle class

..... Upper middle/Upper class

First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student

..... Not first generation
Sexual Orientation

..... Heterosexual or straight
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual
Disability Status*

..... No disability

..... Disability

....Prefer not to answer
Age

..... Traditional (18-27)

..... Non-Traditional (>27)

11.5% 88.5%

7.8% 92.2%
11.0% 89.0%
10.1% 89.9%
14.8% 85.2%

11.4% 88.6%
11.8% 88.2%
10.0% 90.0%

25.0% 75.0%
20.6% 79.4%
14.3% 85.7%

9.8% 90.2%
36.4% 63.6%
18.2% 81.8%

11.4% 88.6%
20.0% 80.0%

14.3% 85.7%
7.8% 92.2%
8.3% 91.7%

10.9% 89.1%
8.2% 91.8%

9.1% 90.9%
10.5% 89.5%

6.4% 93.6%
22.7% 77.3%
21.4% 78.6%

10.9% 89.1%
21.9% 78.1%

1: Yes 0: No Total (N)

537

77
118
159
183

289
228
20

34
14
459
11
11

527
10

42
102
48

55
134

164
19

157
22
14

505
32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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C7i: Reasons for not participating:

Cost 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)
All 11.9% 88.1% 537
Academic Class
..... Freshman 10.4% 89.6% 77
..... Sophomore 13.6% 86.4% 118
..... Junior 8.8% 91.2% 159
..... Senior 14.2% 85.8% 183
Gender
..... Male 10.4% 89.6% 289
..... Female 14.0% 86.0% 228
....Transgender/Non-binary 10.0% 90.0% 20
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black 12.5% 87.5% 8
..... Asian 14.7% 85.3% 34
..... Hispanic/Latino 7.1% 92.9% 14
..... White/Caucasian 11.5% 88.5% 459
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 27.3% 72.7% 11
..... Other/Unknown 9.1% 90.9% 11
Residency
..... U.S. resident 12.1% 87.9% 527
..... International student . 100.0% 10
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 7.1% 92.9% 42
..... Middle class 5.9% 94.1% 102
..... Upper middle/Upper class 8.3% 91.7% 48
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student  9.1% 90.9% 55
..... Not first generation 6.0% 94.0% 134
Sexual Orientation*
..... Heterosexual or straight 5.5% 94.5% 164
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 21.1% 78.9% 19
Disability Status
..... No disability 7.0% 93.0% 157
..... Disability 45% 95.5% 22
....Prefer not to answer 7.1% 92.9% 14
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 11.7% 88.3% 505
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 15.6% 84.4% 32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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C7j: Reasons for not participating:

Accessibility issues 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)
All 2.8% 97.2% 537
Academic Class
..... Freshman 1.3% 98.7% 77
..... Sophomore 5.1% 94.9% 118
..... Junior 25% 97.5% 159
..... Senior 2.2% 97.8% 183
Gender
..... Male 1.7% 98.3% 289
..... Female 3.9% 96.1% 228
....Transgender/Non-binary 5.0% 95.0% 20
Race/Ethnicity*
..... African American/Black 12.5% 87.5% 8
..... Asian 8.8% 91.2% 34
..... Hispanic/Latino 7.1% 92.9% 14
..... White/Caucasian 2.0% 98.0% 459
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 9.1% 90.9% 11
..... Other/Unknown .. 100.0% 11
Residency
..... U.S. resident 2.7% 97.3% 527
..... International student 10.0% 90.0% 10
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 4.8% 95.2% 42
..... Middle class . 100.0% 102
..... Upper middle/Upper class 2.1% 97.9% 48
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student  1.8% 98.2% 55
..... Not first generation 1.5% 98.5% 134
Sexual Orientation
..... Heterosexual or straight 1.2% 98.8% 164
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 53% 94.7% 19
Disability Status
..... No disability 1.3% 98.7% 157
..... Disability . 100.0% 22
....Prefer not to answer 7.1% 92.9% 14
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 28% 97.2% 505
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 3.1% 96.9% 32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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Tables of Results by Demographic Characteristics

C7k: Reasons for not participating:

Other 1: Yes 0: No Total (N)
All 6.1% 93.9% 537
Academic Class
..... Freshman 9.1% 90.9% 77
..... Sophomore 59% 94.1% 118
..... Junior 5.0% 95.0% 159
..... Senior 6.0% 94.0% 183
Gender*
..... Male 8.0% 92.0% 289
..... Female 2.6% 97.4% 228
....Transgender/Non-binary 20.0% 80.0% 20
Race/Ethnicity
..... African American/Black . 100.0% 8
..... Asian 29% 97.1% 34
..... Hispanic/Latino 7.1% 92.9% 14
..... White/Caucasian 6.5% 93.5% 459
..... Multiple races/ethnicities 9.1% 90.9% 11
..... Other/Unknown .. 100.0% 11
Residency
..... U.S. resident 6.1% 93.9% 527
..... International student 10.0% 90.0% 10
Socioeconomic Background
..... Poor/Working class 14.3% 85.7% 42
..... Middle class 9.8% 90.2% 102
..... Upper middle/Upper class 4.2% 95.8% 48
First Generation College Student
..... First generation college student 12.7% 87.3% 55
..... Not first generation 7.5% 92.5% 134
Sexual Orientation
..... Heterosexual or straight 7.9% 92.1% 164
..... Gay, lesbian, or bisexual 21.1% 78.9% 19
Disability Status
..... No disability 9.6% 90.4% 157
..... Disability 13.6% 86.4% 22
....Prefer not to answer . 100.0% 14
Age
..... Traditional (18-27) 57% 94.3% 505
..... Non-Traditional (>27) 12.5% 87.5% 32

* Statistically significant difference (p<.05) between group
Prepared by Office of Institutional Research and Planning
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